COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 7-209

"Division of Park Services Act of 1988".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 7-300 on first and second readings November 29, 1988, and December 13, 1988, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on January 6, 1989, this legislation was assigned Act No. 7-280 published in the January 20, 1989, edition of the D.C. Register, (Vol. 36 page 476) and transmitted to Congress on January 23, 1989 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 7-209, effective March 16, 1989.

DAVID A. CLARKE
Chairman to the Council

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period:

January 24,25,26,27,30,31

February 1,2,3,6,7,8,9,21,22,23,24,27,28

March 1,2,3,6,7,8,9,10,13,14,15

MAR 1 6 1988

CODIFICATION, District of Columbia Code (1989 Supp.)

AN ACT

D.C. ACT 7 - 280

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JAN 0 6 1989

To transfer jurisdiction over certain District of Columbia Parks from the Department of Public Works to the Department of Recreation.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Division of Park Services Act of 1988".

Sec. 2. (a) Pursuant to section 1-144(b) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 787; D. C. Code, sec. 1-227 (b)), effective July 1, 1989, jurisdiction over all public space park areas, maintained by the Department of Public Works before July 1, 1989, shall be transferred to and become the responsibility of the Department of Recreation. For purposes of this act, the phrase "all public space park areas" ("parks") includes all parcels, lots, squares of land, green spaces, and monuments located within and owned or maintained by the District of Columbia government and not owned or maintained by the federal government.

(b) The Department of Public Works, Division of Roadside and Parks Maintenance, shall retain jurisdiction over, and responsibility for maintenance, landscaping, beautifying, promoting, and regulation of roadsides,

interstate gateways, and cloverleafs.

(c) The Facility Maintenance Administration within the Department of Recreation shall have jurisdiction over, and be responsible for the maintenance, landscaping, beautifying, promotion, and regulation of the parks transferred pursuant to this act.

(d) Funds and existing continuing full time employees and positions authorized for the Department of Public Works, Division of Roadside and Parks Maintenance (Responsibility Center 4044) within the Public Space Administration (Control Center 40) in the Fiscal Year 1989 Budget for the District New, Section 8-16 of Columbia and allocated for the maintenance, landscaping, beautifying, promotion, and regulation of parks transferred pursuant to this act, shall be transferred to the Department of Recreation, Facility Maintenance Administration (Responsibility Center 2700) within Recreation Operations (Control Center 20).

(e) The Facility Maintenance Administration (Responsibility Center 2700) within Recreation Operations (Control Center 20) is renamed the Parks and Facility

Maintenance Administration.

(f) The Department of Recreation is renamed the Department of Recreation and Parks.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code, sec. 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

Chairman U

Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: January 6, 1989



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Council Period Seven

RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE

					LCOND OF OFF	CIAL	000			NO: B7-300		1.00	-0:		
item or															
X ACTION & DATE:				Adopted First Reading, 11-29-88											
X VOICE VOTE:				Approved											
Recorded															
				Cra	wford, Rola	rk a	nd	Smit	-h						
		t:				-1-	-								
F ROLL (365			-						_	1	-	
- Charles - Char	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.		AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CHMN, CLARKE					NATHANSON					THOMAS SR.					
CRAWFORD					RAY					WILSON					
JARVIS					ROLARK					WINTER					
KANE					SCHWARTZ										
MASON					SMITH, JR.										
		X	Indica	ites V	ote A.B. — A CERTIFICA	Alleria Constitution		and the second	Pr	esent, not voting		_			
₹ Item or	Secre Cons		aienda	г	dopted Final	- Po:	ndin	~		Date	-				
ACTION	V & D	ATE: _		AC	topted rinar	rea	din	9,	12-	13-00	1		_		
X VOICE	VOTE	e essas		Ar	proved										
											-				
Recorded	vote o	n ledo	est	T-T-	ilson and Sm	i + h									
	Absen	t:		W.	Lison and Sm	TCII							-		
E ROLL (CALL	INTE	_ 86	SULT						1 1	2)	V.		
					COUNCIL MEMBER	AVE	ALAV	NIM	4.0	COUNCIL MEMBER	AVE	ALAY	TATE OF	A D	
	ATE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	NATHANSON	ATE	NAT	N.V.	A.B.	THOMAS, SR.	ATE	NAT	N.V.	A. B.	
CHMN, CLARKE	-				RAY			-		WILSON	-			\vdash	
JARVIS	-	-	-	-	ROLARK	-			-	WINTER	-			- 1	
KANE		-		-	SCHWARTZ	-			-	MINIEN	-	-			
MASON	-		-		SMITH, JR.	-			-	-		-			
MASUN	-		India	100 1/	ote A.B. — A	heant		NV	P	resent, not voting					
		^-	indica	nes v	CERTIFICA	-	BECOR			esent, not voting	_				
-1	_	ea-	-	1	2.50	HON	HEGO		12	. 20-88					
1	_	tary to	the (/ /	A STATE OF THE STA	_		-	_	Date					
550 W. 17 U.		para Tana								Out o					
☐ Item on	Cons	ent Ca	alenda	f											
T ACTION	4 8 D	ATE:													
						-	-	_							
Recorded	vote o	n requ	est												
7	Absen	t:											_		
										16 19	7				
	160000					4000					_	J	-)		
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CHMN CLARKE					NATHANSON	+				THOMAS, SR.	-	-	-		
CRAWFORD	1		-		RAY		-		-	WILSON	-	-			
JARVIS				de -	ROLARK			_		WINTER	1	-	-		
KANE		-			SCHWARTZ	-						1	-	-	
MASON					SMITH, JR.								L		
		x -	Indica	ates V		-	-		P	resent, not voting					
					CERTIFICA	TION	RECO	RD							